GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
5TH LEVEL “B” WING
DELHI SECRETARIAT: NEW DELHI

No. F.10(29)/PWD-1/Cont./Outsourced/2017/ |}+0Q8 8 - | 34 & I RAg: |\ © \1’1—{ '>°157
(CD No. 057468531) e § 1 82@«

o d.:m

The Engineer-in-Chief, 1‘—" L9’1
Public Works Department, S (e

Govt. of NCT of Delhi -
12t floor, MSO Building, . ) (A ﬁ
IP Estate, New Delhi-110002 F L)
e r
e §

Sub: Regarding payment of new minimum wages and Arrear of D.‘Ar.f;_gapr!ifrable to
outsourced/contractual staff of PWD. =

Sir,

| am directed to enclose herewith a copy of Order No. 12(142)/02/MW/VI1/3636 dated 23-
10-2019 issued by Addl. Labour Commissioner, Labour Deptt, GNCTD and Gazette Notification
dated 22-10-2019 vide which the new Minimum rates of wages have been ordered by the Labour
Deptt. alongwith the D.A. applicable w.e.f. 01-04-2019.

You are, therefore, requested to strictly comply with the Order and direct the concerned
divisions of PWD to provide salary to the outsourced/contractual staff as per the new Minimum
rates of wages and also provide arrear of D.A. due, at the earliest.

Yours Sincerely
Encl: Asabove. m
10°12°
(LR. MEENA)

Deputy Secretary (PWD)
No.F.10(6)/PWD-I/Misc./2016/Vol-V/ | Yo BB~ |+ TS Dated: |© f p,f»yq
Copy for necessary action to:- 7

1. Executive Engineer M-253, PWD, 2nd Level, C-wing, Delhi Secretariat, Delhi - 02.

2. Executive Engineer M-221, PWD, 2nd Level, C-wing, Delhi Secretariat, Delhi - 02.

3. Executive Engineer M-313, PWD, Mall Road, Delhi - 54,

4. Executive Engineer M-412, PWD, South East Road Division 1, Kalka More, Ishwar Nagar,
Mathura Road, New Delhi - 110065

5. Executive Engineer M-1, PWD, South Maintenance Zone, 7% Floor, MSO Building, 1.P. Iistate,
Delhi - 02.

6. Executive Engineer M-441, PWD, South Road Division 1, Sukhdev Vihar, Mathura Road,
Below Okhla Flyover, New Delhi - 110025.

7. Executive Engineer F-11, PWD, Flyover Division, Mukarba Chowk, GT Karnal, Delhi -

110033. —

ety Syt seia 1, ode oo ¢fio] 16 %
o, §-5- & | Y| qg(_z)l ZOIBI 4030 ° Deputy Se etary}PWD]
;n?tamz?; - o) e WY LHUD Frrarf) 374) Er‘&;

etioPofae X AT @l = g‘*ﬁﬁa‘a‘
CTrvosgh wobs i) <




LS

(LABOUR DEPARTVMENT) ' ? A VASSTaY
11PW 2
< SHAM NATH MARG, DELHES "'/;’A/r:\\ |

Ny A POMWIVEY $E A0 (B - 43708 S gty
."’II
ORDER
I Whereas the Government of National Capital Territory o { Delhi. had fast

revised the minumum  rates of wages In Seheduled EFmplovments under the
Minimum Wages Acl, 1948 in the National Capital Territon of Delhi vide
notilication No. Addl 1A A/ MW2016/4859 dated 03.03.2017 5
2 And whereas, in the abovementioned notification it was stipulated that the
Dearness Allowance will be payable on the basis of six monthly average index
aumbers of January to June and July to December, on 1% April and [ October

respectively.

2 And whereas, the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in the matters WPC
' R12572016. lederation of Okhla Industrial Association Vs. LL. Governor of Delhi

and  ANR. and  other matters  has quashed — not fication ~ No.

FoAdALLCA Ah/MW2016/4859  dated 03.03.2017 vide judgment dated
04.082018. : '

4. And whercas. the GNCT of Delhi has filed SLLPs no. 26183-26228 of 2018,
GNCT of Dethi Vs, FLT T Rajan Dhall Charitable Trust and Ors..w hich have
been admitted and Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its order dated 31.10.2018 has
upheld the minimum  raes of wages notified vide notification dated 03.03.2017
for a period 3 months.

¥

3 And whereas, GNCT of Delhi in compliance of order dated 21102018
has placed before the on ble Supreme Court. proposcd rates of MINTum Wages
which were arrived at @ (resh under seetion-5( 1){b) of M.W. Act 1948 and after
notifying Mminwum Wages Advisory Board w/s-7 of M.W. Act. 1948, lhe
Ion bie Supreme Court vide ts order dated 14.10.2019 has allowed: the proposcd
notification regarding enhancement of minimum wages which will be appheable
vrom the date of notitication.

6. And whereas. the dearness allowanee W e 01042019 and (0110 LR
has become due. the Goyvernment of National Capital Territony ot Delhi alter
adjustment of the average Consumer Price Index Number from the period from
July 2018 10 December 2018 which s 301.33, an increase ol 13 points and from
January to June. 2019 which is 310.83, an i crease of 9.5 points, hereby declares
the fotlowing Dearness Allowance, which shall be payable for all categorics of
workers w.e.f. 01 04.2019 and 01.10.2019 respectively. The rates afier including
hoth installments of DAL (April & October. 2019y shall be o as follows tor
dilferent categorics of workers in all schedule cmployments -

& (\ |
/ m*’@,,.,;
A W\ﬂ Jbﬁ'@l/ ;



-(';il.c;zn:r\- Rates { Minimu 1 DA i Minimum A FMimimum 1 Mimmum
| of notified | m wages | wee ! wapes after  woed Wapes afier wiges per
warkimen vide [ alier [ 0t04 | adding 01 10 2 | adding DA day
notificat | adding E 2019(p | D.Awef | 019 SEEEnE { Amount
Con | D.A---& | er 01.04.2019 | (Amou S in Rs)
dated l allowed | month) | to [ ntin ] _
1 03.032 | by S.C. '1 (Amo | 30.09.2019 | Rs.) |
017 (per | {Amount | unt in (Amount in  (Per !
monthy o Red 0 Rsy RO (Per Month) | (e i
" (Amoun | (Per L (Per Month) L] i
i Lin Rs.) | Month) | Month i
' | (Per ) ‘: '
L______ﬂ | Month) | . I |
i Unskilled | 13,350/ | 14.000/- 468/- 14,468/ 338/ '| 14.806/- 569/- ]I
| i |
Peamic (T4 608 [15.400~ | 520~ | 15920i- |36 16284 1626 |
! Shidled : 4 :
Vkiiied” Tiee Tievea T Sa6- [17.508-  Tarer 17024 Ths0- ;
- EAEGE B A N DN S =
; Clenical and supervisory Stafl :
i |
Non 14698 115400/~ 1 520- [15.020/- 364 [ 16284~ 626 |
Mairicutat ' r ' !
| ! _‘
. i i !
IEERTURUII B S SR SR ol s e
Matriculat 16,182~ | 16962/ 1 346/- 17.508:- A6 17.924 1 689
ey But not i
Graduare i ;
Graduate  © 17.604- . 18.462/- | 598~ | 19.060-  [462- | 19.522/- 751 |
moabove || ]

-l-rwtx.?

(DN 1
Addl. Labour

lommissioncr

Note: In case this order is tampered or misrepresented by any person/anybody, in

that case Workers/Employers may confirm the rates of wages from Website of

I abour Department i.c.www.labour.delhigovt.nic.in.

Copy lorwarded to:-

1. Seccretary of Govt. of India, Ministry of Labour, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rali

Marg, New Delhi.

fahy

Seeretary to thé L.t. Governor, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
Secretary to the Chief Minister, Government of Delhi.
Secretary to the Speaker, Delhi Vidhan Sabha Delhi.
Secretary to Dy, Chicf Minister. Government of Delhi.

6 Seerctary o Mimister of Labour. L.mployment, Development and General
Administration Department, Govt. of Delhi.

7. Secretary to Minister of Health, Industries, Gurudwara, Irrigation and Food
Control. Public Works Department and Power Department, Govt. of Delhi.




R
I

15.
16.

19
20,

[0 I o B 55
s P =

[
4

Secretary to Minister ol Tourism. Art and Culture Gove ol Delh

Seerctary to Minister of Food and Supply. I-nvironment and Forest and
Flection, Govel of Delhi,

Secretary to Minister of women and Child. Social Welfare, Language and
SC & ST Department, Govt. of Delhi.

Chief Labour Commissioner €, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg. New -

Delhi
Seeretary (1.abour) of Taryvana. Punjab. Himachal Pradesh. Uttar Pradesh,
Jammu & Kashmir. Rajasthan and U1, Chandigarh.

General Seeretany ol Delhi State, BMS, INTUC, CI'TU, AITUC, H.M.S.
Secretary General of CI1, FICCL PHDCCL, ASSOCHAM with the request
to circulate copies of this order to the local Employers Organizations with
the directions and the revised minimum rates be paid to the workmen
employed in their establishment. Copies of such circulars may Kindly be
endorsed to this office.

District DLCT

Dy. Secretary {! inance). Govt. of NCT of Delhi mth IhL ruquual to tssue the
necessary directions for workers employed in the offices of the Govemment
ol Delhi

Regional Labour Commissioner €, 4™ Floor, Jiwan Deep Building.
Parliament Street, New Delhi

Deputy Director. Minimum Wages Cell. Ministry of Labour. Shram Shaku
Bhawan. New Delh

Joint Director. Labour Burcau. SCO 28-31, Sec 17 A, Chandigarh 160017
AD (Planning & Statistics): Labour Dn.pdrlmt,nl Government of Delhi. for
publication on the web-site of the Department in the Labour Statistics.
Assistant Labour Commissioner (Shramik Helpline).

Librarian, Office of the Labour Commissioner. Delhi.

Delhi Printer Association and Delhi Hindustani Mercantile Association with
the request to publish minimum wages rates in their Magazines.

Guard File

% Q] }//\ @ \(
Addl Labour Commissioner




o=t 1. Elue.—33002/99 WA | REGISTERED No. D.L.-33002/99

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

e T o

thi gae

EXTRAORDINARY

T o WeRTyTa
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

| 285) foreett, WiTerar, 3TaRET 22, 2019/30f¥aT 30, 1941 aTafe . 257
No. 285] DELHI, TUESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2019/ASVINA 30, 1941 (N.C.T.D. No. 257

qiT—IV
PART—IV
GOVERNMENT OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

M faErT

arferaT
feeefl, 22 STaRIER, 2019

W. W 13(1) /2018 / THSEY / ¥ / 3602.—Ta[h ARG BT AT wafea =marerg # CHUAdl ST
26185—26228 /2018 JSETI XIS 873 faoell WRAR I difyeie o gow, ARSTA T¥e, o Awme 7 o
Ry 31102018 @ MY B AR #H T @ FERe frar @ f5 mgpr segd s, 1948 WY ERT 5
(1)(?5)m5(1)(E)$H§HWQHW$WWW$%NWHWMWEt‘:’lao"am‘r:aﬁfﬂﬂ
¥ Y

3R wraf sm R, g e & el SRR Y RAad dad AfRfEE, 1948 B uwr s (1) (@)
& st guSTdRa daw PuRer/dee @ o afkar @ g ¥ ok o4 wR@IRET B e Guw wHi
yofq s oo RiE, 95 7 D, A IREN, WETH A Mg, A A v, s RER AR A A
FAR OIER, PRET ARt B Ted f{ie 06.11.2018 F AT BT 140/ TSISINTS el / 4 / QaRT /
Wreeqdl—8125 / 2018/273 & IFAR fdar T,

AR orafs 9w SRR I 10.11.2018 BT AR AT far R AT @ W (TRIAIETH) — BERETE,
@i ven. e gwd ok FeR 3ud gw PriRd Aea @ @ gerit @ o R sk wrknm sum @
forg wuel & wed B FTd M uTE B,

ﬁ{aaﬁﬁ,waﬁaﬁaﬁ?m?a?maﬁaﬁﬂaaﬁwaﬁ?m,W&T&ﬁ?éﬁ,aﬁﬁ@ff@m,
Riftedr SUAR, =ad ARG 3R WIS T R geE! B i A @ IR W, sarfd afig g
TR goie 99T YT AT Ue BT RS au o A 1991 BT Ry andier e 4336 A HIAA
weten AT @ RAiE 31101991 @ Fofg § sfdfead & | "EeR da oY awarfda @ RAw 12.11.2018 B

3300 DGR2019 (1)




2 DELHI GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY PART V]

s ReyeT @) dewTge TR AUes @) TS AR RS 13.11.2018 TR 14.11.2018 BT IHUSA, R, qorrdl 3R 9 B
R AmER T A el @) TE | 2T gfrae ik dE, aow gl e @ R e, -aven
ot sk RORe garw @ woRl @ 12112018 W LS B I 2 FEM B @ d IR 11.01.2019 TH
st} wiRd s & gema / frar /gage w9 T

iR wafy, s 00.01.2019 SIRNGET WEAT @ 13(1) /2018 / THSEY,/ 51 /50 B IR AP, T3
Ifrt, Frawer w= Q@ wr gea/ fEr /$ge S aered s, 1948 B URT 7 B ded Ao =ATH
O WAEBR 91 B wHE W T,

AR wafp, g Augd weTEeR 9 A R Ry @ @ 5 Aorgd # Rarfdd W 12.11.2018 B A
RPTT 2 dadse W aTele @ TS ¥ 3R 13.11.2018 3R 14.11.2018 B AN wEER @ A yHRE A TS,

314, IATH Aol EIEH, 1948 (1948 FT XI) @ URT 5 B SWRT (2) BRI Waw Hikdl &1 gam
PR Y, NG GYPR B 9 HAG B RAD 24 T, 1950 B ARRLIA H. 14— A € AT & RAiD
6 HRAS, 1967 @ JMNGEA W FL M. 530 A IWD forw Iy W WAl o @ wed g ¥ IR A
26 SIS, 2011 B I . T 12(1)142 /11 /TA S/ ¥ /20232047 B WRT T W ArAl, SR P
ngmwm%ﬁﬁﬁmwna@wmaﬁﬁmﬁﬁww
P D YT AT AT 26 QS B qdad IGEA WUF 12(1)142/11 /9 S/ 94/ 20232047 H
aﬁa@awwmﬁaﬁaﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ/ﬁmﬁﬁ$ﬁzﬁmwﬁmmmﬂwaﬂﬁi

e.mff[:— :

ISR @1 A sfiva / sdeEfRat &1 dait RATH AR &% w9d
gferame gfafes

T RGN SR SERE] 14,842/ s71/-
anfare - 16,341/- 629/-
LA 17,991/ 692/-
farfer vd gefdel arEry @it
4 daee 16,341/- 6291-
Adaee 9ig Iue el 17,991/ 692/
I9e AR 98 FR 19,572/- 753/-

TR T # g @ ffy ¥ 4 R @y gl

Fre—1 Ao & =Eaw ) Praa afed IRd ST o YASIE AET, 2001 (@M 2001=100) & i@ 2|
HETE W RO @ Y, WA B <R S@uel B Iy w0l 1.35 W wige, snfgwre @ ford vud 1.50
uﬁam‘cagwa%fﬁqwﬁmsqﬁ?mr{aﬁﬁﬂ@a%%‘aﬁqﬁtsoﬁim,wmﬁwﬁ
@ fory TU 165 YR wiEE X AoUe TF IEY IR @ U S 1.80 URY @Ee | WA © AE H AL
Hﬂfﬁﬂﬁﬁ&f%qmﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁ@ﬁiﬁmﬂﬁﬁﬁmmwWﬂ'ﬁa“’cﬁ“\’ﬂ?ﬁ?ﬁﬂ‘?’f
01 37 T 01 IICAR B |

2 afy e R Syied g qEwiE § w0 Al @ @ e aRem ey wEE W A e Er
59 Rafy 3 A at @ sfe /s & R d69 @ g SRR arg e F9g R S8 e T8
TR |

3 TR A @ Ry Al A e 7 & a1 39 o SR vl A S St fhar @ |

e e a7 el & ST
@ ey O aUr IAd ATH UR.

< I R, R afE (3)




[PART IV DELHI GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY 3

LABOUR DEPARTMENT
NOTIFICATION
Delhi, the 22nd October, 2019

No. F. 13(1)/2018/MW/Lab/3602.—Whereas the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in SLP No. 26185-
26228/2018, in case titled as GNCT of Delhi Vs. Flt. Lt. Rajan Dhall Charitable Trust, vide its order dated 31.10.2018
has directed Labour Department to redo the exercise of fixing the minimum wages for the scheduled employment
afresh following the route prescribed either under section 5(1)(a) or 5( 1)(b) of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948:

AND whereas the Labour Department, GNCTD has opted for procedure for wages fixation/revision as
provided under section 5(1)(b) of Minimum Wages Act, 1948 and a Price Collection Committee of 04 Officers namely
Sh. Lallan Singh, Joint Labour Commissioner, Sh. Amardeep, Assistant Labour Commissioner, Sh. Shashi Bhusan,
Labour Officer and Sh. Manish Kumar Thakur, Inspecting Officer was constituted vide order dated
F.140/Addl.LC/Lab/Action/CWP-8125/2018/273 dated 06.11.2018;

AND whereas, the said committee carried out market survey on 10.1 1.2018 and obtained prices of food items
as laid down by National Institute of Nutrition (NIN)-Hydrabad from Kendriya Bhandar, Safal and Mother Dairy and
also obtained cost of clothing component from Khadi Gram Udyog;

AND whereas, based on the averages price of food items and clothing component and other prescribed
percentage of components like housing, light and fuel. children education, medical treatment, minimum recreation and
social obligation as mentioned in judgment dated 31.10.1991 of Hon'ble Supreme Court in civil appeal No. 4336 of
1991 titled as The Workmen represented by Secretary Vs. The Management of Reptakos Brett & Co. Lid. and anr., the
proposed rates of minimum wages were uploaded on the website of Labour Department on 12.11.2018 and published in
various newspapers in English, Hindi, Punjabi and Urdu on 13.1 1.2018 and 14.11.2018, seeking
suggestions/views/inputs from public including workers, trade Unions, Employers associations, market associations,
various chambers of Commerce, NGOs and members of Civic society within a period of 2 months starting from
12.11.2018 up to 11.01.2019; :

AND whereas, suggestions/views/inputs so received from the workers, trade unjons, employers associations
were placed before the Minimum Wages Advisory Board constituted under section 7 of Minimum Wages Act, 1948
vide notification No. F.13(1)/2018/MW/Lab/50 dated. 09.01.2019 for deliberations:

AND whereas. the Minimum Wages Advisory Board has recommended that the proposed minimum rates of
wages as uploaded on the website of Labour Department on 12.11.2018 and published in various newspapers on
13.11.2018 and 14.11.2018 may be adopted;

Now. therefore, in exercise of powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 5 of the Minimum Wages Act,
1948 (X1 of 1948) read with the Government of India, erstwhile Ministry of States notification No. 104-J dated the
24" August, 1950 and Ministry of Home Affairs (Notification No. S.0. 530, dated the 6" February, 1967 and all others
powers enabling him in this behalf and in continuation of notification No. F.12(1)142/11/MW/Lab 2023-2047 dated
the 26 July, 2011, the Lt. Governor of the National Capital Territory of Delhi, after considering the recommendations
of the Minimum Wages Advisory Board to revise, the minimum rates of wages for the class of workmen/employees
mentioned in all the Schedule employments as mentioned in earlier notification No. F.12(1)142/11/MW/Lab/2023-
2047 dated 26" July, in the National Capital Territory of Delhi, namely:-

Schedule of Employment | Category of workmen/ Minimum rates of Wages in Rupees
Employees
ploy Per month Per day |
Unskilled 14,842/- 571/ ]
Semi-skilled 16,341/- 629/-
Skilled 17,991/- 692/-
All Schedule employment Clerical and supervisory staff
Non Matriculates 16,341/- 629/-
Matriculate ~ but  not | 17,991/- 692/-
Graduate
Graduate and above. 19,572/- 753/- ]

These rates shall come into force with effect from the date of notification in the Official Gazette.

Note : 1. The minimum rates of wages being fixed are linked with all [ndia Consumer Price Index Series, 2001 (Base
2001=100), For Dearness Allowances neutralization, the rate of adjustment shall be Rs. 1.35 per point for Unskilled.
Rs. 1.50 per point for Semi Skilled, Rs. 1.65 per point for Skilled, Rs. 1.50 per point for Non matriculates, Rs. .65 per
point for Matriculates but not Graduate and Rs. 1.80 per point for Graduate and above. Adjustment will be made six
monthly, i.e, on I April and 1" October each year after taking into account the average index numbers for July to
December of the prevision years and January to June of the current year respectively.




4 ' DELHI GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY PART IV]

2. In case, there is decline in All India Consumer Price Index, as a result of which dearness allowance apparently

decreases, in that case there shall be no impact on notified, applicable minimum rates of wages for different category of
workmen/employees.

3. Amount of Dearness Allowances in fraction, if any, would be rounded off to the next higher rupee.

By Order and in the Name of the Licutenant Governor
of the National Capital Territory of Delhi,

Dr. RAJENDER DHAR, Addl. Secy. (Labour}

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054. MANG! DS

KUMAR
viRMa




